
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52 .1 b)

August 09, 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference
(TOR) for PR No. HO-PUR22-003 Ref. No. __________ and submit the
same at the Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman Quezon City on or 
before 9;30 AM of August 22. 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
For Platinum Members:
1. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
1. Valid Mayor’s Permit
2. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

• Other documents to be submitted:

In case no bid or insufficient number or bids is received on 22 August 2022. the deadline for 
submission may be extended, as follows:

First (1s') Extension 
Second {2rx!) Extension 
Third (3fd) Extension

The RFQ/Bid Proposal shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC on the manner of submission 
based on the ABC as follows:

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)

□ Up to PhplOO, 000.00 - via fax/e- mail/ bid proposal to procurement officer

^^ Above Phpl00,000 up to Phpl,000,000 - via Sealed Offer (use drop box @ procurement office)

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8921-3541 loc 5397 / Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail addreRs at 
renzcruz.naDocor(3>amail.com.

Very truly yours,
^

/REME B. BARRUELA
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632)921-3541 10 80 • Fax No. (632)921-2468 
Website: www.naDocor.Qov.ph
AFG-LOG- 004.FOI 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of I

A,
TOVRhelnland

—VN

Managemant
Syrem
ISO 9001 :>01$

wwn tuveon
W> aiOM5«24»

http://www.naDocor.Qov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SHOPPING •> 52.1 b)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HQ.PUR22.003 / REF NO. Stffi720JS7t ‘

For the Supply and Delivery of: VARIOUS OFFICE EQUIPM ENTS.
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)

1
DOCUMENT SCANNER, HEAVY DUTY, HIGH 
SPEED, CAPABLE OF SCANNING LEGAL, A4, A3 
SIZE (see attached technical specification)

1 UNIT PHP 300,000.00

2
PRINTER. DOT MATRIX, 24 PIN WIDE CARRIAGE,
136 COLUMN INCLUDING 6 PCS OF ORIGINAL 
RIBBON CARTRIDGE (3 PCS FOR EACH UNIT OF 
PRINTER)

2 UNIT PHP 125,000.00

3
AUTOMATIC DATER ELECTRONIC TIME
MACHINE. WITH FIVE (5) PIECES OF CARTRIDGE 
RIBBON

1 UNIT PHP 45,000.00

4 AIR PURIFIER WITH HUMIDIFIER (see attached 
technical specification 1 PC PHP 25,000.00

5
TYPE WRITER, STANDARD ELECTRONIC. 15
INCHES CARRIAGE INCLUDING 3 RIBBON 
CARTRIDGES & 3 CORRECTION TAPES

1 UNIT PHP 45,000.00

TOTALAMOUNT PHP 540,000.00

• Warranty: Shall be at least one (1) Year
• Mode of Award Is Per Item
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/lnclude In their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements In the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
• Delivery Period
• Price Validity
- Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 540.000.00

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Twenty (20) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC*HO Warehouse, Dillman, Quezon City.

AFG.LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4



TERMS’OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC) 
Shopping 52.1b/ PR NO. HO-PUR22-O03

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
• PhilGEPS Certification and Mayor’s/Business Permit.

The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated 
Responsive Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

AFG-LOG-004. A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4

9^*



TERM STOP REFERENCE (c/o RLC) 
Shopping 52.1b/ PR NO. HO-PUR22-003

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect Immediately upon receipt of the PO/NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the Item which is included in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid. to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-------remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4

qji



TERMS'OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC) 
Shopping 52.tb/ PR NO. HO-PUR22-003

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING 52.1 b)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. HO- 
PUR22-003. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with specific 
description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
i:

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PURCHASE REQUISITION NO. 
HO-PUR22-003

DOCUMENTSCANNER

Description Minimum Specifications

Scanner Tvpe A3 Desktop Type Sheet Fed Scanner
Scannina modes Simplex / Duplex, Color / Grayscale / Monochrome
Multi-feed detection Ultrasonic multi-feed detection sensor x 1, Paper detection 

sensor
Scanning speed (A4 
Portrait) 75 ppm /150 ipm (200 dpi / 300 dpi)
Optical Resolution At least 600 dpi
Interface At least USB 2.0
Document size A3, letter, legal, A4, A5, A6, A8, custom sizes, long page 

support
Feeder Capacity At least 500 sheets
Power reauirements AC 220-240V

Included software/ 
drivers

• Drivers (TWAIN/TWAIN x64/lSIS)
• Software to configure various settings such as the operation 

of the scanner and managing the consumables
• Software for batch scanning
• Software for displaying and organizing image files
• Software to convert, edit, share, and collaborate on PDFs 

and scans.
• Features: Automatic Page Size Detection, Deskew, 3- 

dimensional Colour Correction (partly by Driver), Colour 
Dropout (RGB), Image Rotation, MuItiStream, Preset 
Gamma Curve, Contrast Adjustment, Prescan, Staple 
Detection, Skip Blank Page, Select Scanning Document 
Side, Punch Hole Removal, Moire Removal, Folio Mode, 
Scan Area Setting, Text Orientation Recognition, 
Background Smoothing, Rapid Recovery Scan, Ultrasonic 
Double Feed Detection (Lenoth bv Firmware)

Supported Operating
Systems Windows® 10 (32-bit/64-bit), Windows® 8.1/8 (32-bit/64-bit)
Environmental
compliance ENERGY STAR® and RoHS

Cy



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

DOT-MATRIX PRINTER

Columns 136
Pins / Needles 24
Printinq Speed Draft 360CPS / lOcpi; LQ120 cps /10 cpi
Print Direction Bi-directional with loqic seekinq
Copv Capability 1 oriqinal + 5 copies
Connectivity Hi-Speed USB. bi-directional parallel interface

Document Feed
Manual Insertion (Front or rear In, top out). Push Tractor (Front 
or rear in. top out), Pull Tractor (Front or rear or bottom In, top 
out)

Paper Formats
Sheet Paper (single- and multi-layer), Continuous Paper 
(single- and multi-layer). Labels (single- and multi-layer), Roll 
Paper, Envelopes. Cardboard

Print Head Life At least 400 Million Strokes/Wire
Power requirements AC 220 to 240 V
Environmental
compliance ENERGY STAR®
Warranty One (Dvear
Included Three (3) pieces extra oriqinal/qenuine branded ribbons



#•;

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

PURCHASE REQUISITION NO. HO-PUR22-003

AIR PURIFIER WITH HUMIDIFIER c
21 sq.m. Air Purifier with Humidifier
7000 High Density PCI Shower
5 Steps Clean Sign and Oust Monitor
Micron-Mesh Pre Filter
HEPA Filter with Antimicrobial
Non Washable Deodorizing Filter
Spot Deodorizing Function
With Roller Caster & Tank Handle
2 sensors
Off Timer
Auto Louver
Side Moving Caster
Rainy/HAZE mode and Timer

q/ k



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

PURCHASE REQUISITION NO. HO-PUR22-003

TYPEWRITTER

15 inches carriage 
Dimension 48 x 40 x 13 
Weight 8.3kg 
Pitch 10.12,15. PS
20 Characters per second printing speed
Line Spacing of 1,1.5,2
45 keys /100 characters
40 characters LCD Display
With 112K memory capacity
60 Lines correction memory (700 characters)
10 pairs margin memories
40 characters LCD display


